

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DOE RUN RESOURCES CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATE REID, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS

JEROME J. SCHLICHTER
KRISTINE K. KRAFT
NATHAN D. STUMP
SCHLICHTER BOGARD LLP
100 South 4th Street
Suite 1200
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 621-6115

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
ALEX P. TREIGER
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

January 29, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT	11
A. There Is No Circuit Conflict Over International-Comity Abstention.....	11
B. There Is No Circuit Conflict Over The TPA	16
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS CORRECT.....	16
A. The International-Comity Factors Do Not Support Abstention.....	17
B. The TPA Does Not Support Abstention.....	19
C. <i>Nestlé</i> Does Not Support Abstention.....	21
III. THIS INTERLOCUTORY PETITION IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW- ING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED, WHICH RARELY ARISE	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AAR Int'l, Inc. v. Nimelias Enters. S.A.</i> , 250 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>A.A.Z.A. v. Doe Run Res. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 748328 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 18, 2008)	6
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	23
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	20, 24
<i>Animal Sci. Prods, Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 585 U.S. 33 (2018).....	19
<i>A.O.A. v. Rennert</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 818 (E.D. Mo. 2018), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2019 WL 13220273 (8th Cir. June 4, 2019).....	7, 19
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Engine- men v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	23
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	17
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1735 (2021)	11, 12, 15, 18
<i>Dandamudi v. Tisch</i> , 686 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	3, 22
<i>GDG Acquisitions, LLC v. Government of Belize</i> , 749 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12

<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949)	3
<i>Gross v. German Found. Indus. Initiative</i> , 456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006).....	12-13, 17
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	23
<i>Life & Fire Ins. Co. of New York v. Adams</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 573 (1835)	23
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	18
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 571 U.S. 1040 (2013)	14
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017)	16
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 577 U.S. 1049 (2015)	11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021).....	1, 2, 8, 10, 16, 21, 22
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	24
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	23, 24
<i>Reid v. Doe Run Res. Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>Royal & Sun All. Ins. Co. of Canada v. Century Int’l Arms, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006) ...	12, 19
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	17
<i>Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> :	
965 F. Supp. 899 (S.D. Tex. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997)	13, 14
113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997)	11, 13, 14, 18

<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	16
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tec- tonics Corp., Int’l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	24

TREATIES AND STATUTES

U.S.-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement, Feb. 1, 2009.....	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 11, 16, 19, 20, 21
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	21, 22
United States-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 110-138, 121 Stat. 1455 (2007).....	20
§ 102(b)(1), 121 Stat. 1457	21
19 U.S.C. § 3805(a)(1)	20

OTHER MATERIALS

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Pet’rs, <i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , No. 18-1447 (U.S. Sept. 11, 2020), 2020 WL 5535982.....	13, 14
Defs.’ Mot. To Dismiss, <i>A.A.Z.A. v. Doe Run Res. Corp.</i> , No. 4:07-CV-1874 CDP, ECF 35 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 17, 2007).....	6
Respondent’s Counter-Memorial, <i>Renco Group, Inc. v. Republic of Peru</i> , PCA Case No. 2019- 46 (Apr. 1, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4h64hfxw	15
